

## **Connecticut Department of Social Services Medical Assistance Program**

www.ctdssmap.com

Provider Bulletin 2017-53 August 2017

**TO:** Chronic Disease Hospitals

**RE:** Partial Hospitalization Program

Effective for dates of service August 1, 2017 and forward, Revenue Center Code (RCC) 913, "Partial Hospitalization Intensive" will be added as a valid RCC for Chronic Disease Hospitals (CDHs).

The "Provider Type and Provider Specialty to RCC Crosswalk" located on the Connecticut Medical Assistance Program (CMAP) Web site will be updated to reflect this change. The crosswalk can be accessed and downloaded by going to the **CMAP** Web site: www.ctdssmap.com selecting the and "Hospital Modernization" Web page. CDH providers are not required to request that RCC 913 be loaded to their provider's contact.

Partial Hospitalization Programs (PHP) are reimbursed an all-inclusive rate and professional fees will not be reimbursed separately. In order to receive reimbursement for partial hospitalization services, Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code H0035 "Partial Hospitalization Intensive" must be billed in conjunction with HCPCS code H0035 will be RCC 913. reimbursed based on the payment type listed on CMAP Addendum B.

The CMAP Addendum B can be accessed via the <a href="https://www.ctdssmap.com">www.ctdssmap.com</a> Web site by selecting the "Hospital Modernization" Web page.

## **Prior Authorization**

Prior Authorization is required for all behavioral health outpatient treatment. Registration may serve in lieu of prior authorization, as applicable, only if a service is specifically designated by the Department of Social Services Behavioral Health Administrative Service Organization, Beacon Health Options, as requiring registration. For authorization for behavioral health services, contact Beacon Health Options at 1-877-552-8247. For Web registration, go to <a href="https://www.ctbhp.com">www.ctbhp.com</a>, and click "For Providers".

Further information regarding Outpatient Hospital Behavioral Health Services, including prior authorization and requirements for payment, can be located in the Outpatient Hospital Services Regulation. This regulation can be accessed through the CMAP Web site at <a href="https://www.ctdssmap.com">www.ctdssmap.com</a>. From this Web page, go to "Information", "Publications", "Provider Manuals Chapter 7", and then choose "Hospital Outpatient: NEW Requirements Eff. 7-1-16" from the drop down menu.

The Outpatient Hospital Prior Authorization Grid can also be accessed through the CMAP Web site at <a href="www.ctdssmap.com">www.ctdssmap.com</a>. From this Web page, go to "Hospital Modernization", and then select "Prior Authorization Grid for Outpatient Hospitals".

